Immer. Sicher. Dicht.
Abb.: HSI 150-SEGMENTO Abb.: SEGMENTO Kombikit KKS
Montageanweisung - HSI 150-SEGMENTO/SEGMENTO Kombikit KKS.
Kabelabdichtung - Gebäudeaußenseite.
GB
F
NL
PL

SEG 6/21 6 15 - 21 mm
SEG 8/15 8 5 - 15 mm
Ordering examples:
KKS 336 contains the following segments:
2x SEG 3/26, 1x SEG 6/21
KKS 238 contains the following segments:
1x SEG 2/31, 1x SEG 3/26, 1x SEG8/15
Table
5-20 Nm / A/F13 torque spanner
GMS „SEGMENTO“ lubricant (Art.No. 2300310000)
(not included in scope of delivery in case of re-
trofitting)
15
SEGMENTO Kombikit KKS
GB
• The walls must be level and clean. Any joints must be fi lled (we recommend Sikafl ex or an
additional bitumen coating).
• Core drilling diameter � 150 mm.
• Dowels/screws compliant with the ETA-07/0121 approval for concrete walls are included
in the scope of delivery.
1
Outside of building
Centre and align the flange on the core drilling on the
outside of the building and mark all dowel holes.
6 Installation
Preparing to install the SEGMENTO KKS combination kit:
2
Drill all dowel holes (� 10 mm, 70 mm deep), then clean
them.
If installing on control cabinets or metal housings, suitable M8 screws must be used (not in-
cluded in scope of delivery).
If the substrate is uneven, a web-like coating of Si-
kafl ex-11 FC dual-purpose adhesive and sealant (not
included in scope of delivery) must also be applied
to the wall and around the drill holes.
16
SEGMENTO Kombikit KKS
GB
4
5
Use the assignment template to determine the diameter of
the cables and select the appropriate segments based on this
information (see table under point 3, SEGMENTO KKS
combination kit).
Then clean the cables with cable cleaner.
26-31
20-26
15-21
5-15
Apply a thorough coat of GMS „SEGMENTO“ lubricant
(included in scope of delivery) to the sealing lip of the
HSI 150-S3 system cover and the flange seal seat. Twist
slightly to insert it into the bayonet of the aluminium
flange and screw it in clockwise as far as it will go using